

No. 14-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF UTAH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
COLLEEN E. ROH
ALLISON M. HOLT
ELIZABETH AUSTIN BONNER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

GARY D. BUSECK
MARY L. BONAUTO
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter St., Ste. 800
Boston, MA 02108

PEGGY A. TOMSIC*
JAMES E. MAGLEBY
JENNIFER FRASER PARRISH
MAGLEBY & GREENWOOD,
P.C.
170 S. Main St., Ste. 850
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 359-9000
tomsic@mgpclaw.com

KATHRYN D. KENDELL
SHANNON P. MINTER
DAVID C. CODELL
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market St., Ste. 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

Counsel for Respondents

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Respondents	3
B. Utah’s Marriage Prohibitions.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE VITAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED, AND THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THAT REVIEW	14
A. The Importance Of The Question And The Serious Harms Caused By The Denial Of The Freedom To Marry Warrant This Court’s Review	14
B. This Case Provides An Appropriate Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented.....	17
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AMENDMENT 3 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	22
A. Amendment 3 Denies Same-Sex Couples The Fundamental Right To Marry.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Amendment 3 Impermissibly Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation And Gender	25
C. Amendment 3 Cannot Satisfy Any Standard Of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	28
D. Amendment 3's Selective Withholding Of Recognition And Respect For Lawful Marriages Is Unconstitutional	30
E. Amendment 3's Purpose And Effect Also Demonstrate Its Invalidity.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	15
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	11, 13, 24
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	16
<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 2048343, (D. Utah May 19, 2014).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	22, 23, 30
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	21, 32
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 13, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967),	22, 23, 27, 29
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	27
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 29, 32, 34
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	23
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	1, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Utah Const. art. I § 29.....	7
Utah Const. art. VII, § 5.....	19
Utah Const. art. VII, § 16.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES:

Utah Code § 17-16a-6	8
Utah Code § 17-16a-7	8
Utah Code § 17-18a-201	18
Utah Code § 26-1-8	18
Utah Code § 26-2-3(e).....	18
Utah Code § 26-2-24	18
Utah Code § 30-1-2	5
Utah Code § 30-1-4.1	5, 32
Utah Code § 30-1-16	18
Utah Code § 30-3-5	8
Utah Code § 36-11-101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Utah Code § 49-12-402(3).....	8
Utah Code § 59-10-503(1).....	8
Utah Code § 59-10-1023	33
Utah Code § 67-1-1(1).....	18
Utah Code § 67-1-1(2).....	18
Utah Code § 67-5-1(6).....	18
Utah Code § 67-5-1(8).....	18
Utah Code § 67-16-7	8
Utah Code § 75-2-202	33
Utah Code § 75-2-202(1).....	8
Utah Code § 75-2a-108(1)(b)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Utah Code § 77-6-1	18
Utah Code § 77-6-2	18
Utah Code § 78B-3-105.....	8
Utah Code § 78B-3-106(1)	8
Utah Code § 78B-3-106.5(1)	8
Utah Code § 78B-6-117(3)	8
REGULATION:	
Utah Admin. Code r. 501-12-6(2).....	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
<i>Marriage Recognition Policy Hearing on S.B. 24</i> , Utah Legislature (Jan. 29, 2004)	6, 32
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2014 PEHP Medical Master Policy, § 2.15	33
Congressional Research Service, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Legal Issues</i> , RL 31994 (May 6, 2013)	21
Freedom to Marry, <i>Marriage Litigation</i> , http://www.freedomtomarry.org/litigation	15
